
Decision Visa Type/Refusal Reason(s)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Refused CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not 

demonstrated or warranted.  While the applicant has 

demonstrated efforts to study English in home country, he has 

not given sufficient reasons as to why he cannot continue to 

study English, or any compelling reason why he must study 

English in Ireland.  

F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or 

incomplete.  Applicant did provide a bank statement, and a bank 

statement of his sponsors however, the source of these funds 

are unclear, and parents in law are not regarded as sufficiently 

close relatives in order to act as sponsor.  

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

SP:- Previous educational or employment background is at odds 

with course applied for.

Approved Study

Refused CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not 

demonstrated or warranted.  The applicant has studied English 

language in country of origin.  He states that he requires more 

English language study in order to return to work in his parents 

business.  However the visa officer is not satisfied that the nature 

of the parents business requires English language.  

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Study

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Refused INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information 

supplied.  Applicant stated intention to progress to third level in 

Ireland, but now states he will return to country of origin.  

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.  Letter of employment is not of sufficient 

quality.  Not on headed paper, no telephone number, no 

signature, and original, untranslated version not provided.  

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Study

37751292

37799502

37811462

Application 

38002772

38033702

37823562

37847342

37976062

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Refused ID:- Insufficient documentation submitted in support of the 

application:- please see link to "Documents Required" as 

displayed on our website - www.inis.gov.ie.  Applicant has 

admitted previous visa refusal from neighbouring country of 

Ireland, but has failed to submit official visa refusal letter B:- 

Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed 

sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Study

Refused ID:- Authenticity of documents.

INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information 

supplied. Following checks conducted by this office, the visa 

officer is not satisfied that the education certificates provided by 

the applicant are genuine as they cannot be verified.

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Employment

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Refused CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not 

demonstrated or warranted.  Visa officer not satisfied with 

explanation as to why they should undertake an English course 

in Ireland, and why they could not pursue such a course in 

country of origin.  

F:- Finances shown have been deemed insufficient.  Balance in 

sponsors bank account is deemed low.  Father is stated to be 

employed, but no evidence of this provided.  

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.  Applicant is working in family business.  

Business only registered recently.  Therefore, obligations to 

return home are deemed weak.  

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Study

Approved Study

38053782

38197842

38198302

38207362

38083122

38139462

38192782

38217432

38229992

38208582

38214482

38215682



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Refused F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or 

incomplete. The bank statements submitted with the application 

contain lump sum lodgements. The explanations provided by the 

applicant to explain these lump sums have not been deemed 

sufficient.

IH:- Immigration history of applicant.

INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information 

supplied. Following checks conducted by this office, the visa 

officer is not satisfied that the employment details provided by 

the applicant are genuine as they cannot be verified.

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.

OC:- Condition - The applicant may branch into the Common 

Travel Area between Ireland and the UK.

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Training

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Refused OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.  The letter from the village committee cannot 

be verified.  

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Refused OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.  The letter from the village committee cannot 

be verified.  

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Training

Approved Training

Approved Business 

Approved Training

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

38242652

38260382

38276632

38278832

38244002

38246232

38259422

38315012

38326902

38332652

38279572

38296192

38314812

38349472

38352392

38357552

38333342

38349112

38349432

38365472

38363592

38364082

38364302



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Business 

Refused F:- Finances shown have been deemed insufficient. 

INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information 

supplied. Following checks conducted by the office, the visa 

officer is not satisfied with the inconsistencies surrounding the 

source of funds for the trip / employment.  

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Training

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Study

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Refused CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not 

demonstrated or warranted

F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or 

incomplete.  No evidence submitted to support explanation for 

sponsor's lumpsum(s)

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

SP:- Gaps in education or employment not accounted for

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Employment

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Business 

Approved Study

Approved Study

38367532

38374652

38381722

38382252

38382272

38380132

38380282

38381432

38407252

38407502

38408652

38386282

38388402

38389962

38416242

38417102

38417422

38409522

38409622

38416052

38428352

38428572

38429462

38426682

38426962

38427992

38430172



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Refused F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or 

incomplete. It is noted that there have been recent lump sum 

lodgements made to applicant's bank account. Please note, a six 

month bank statement must be provided and the source of all 

lump sum lodgements explained.

ID:- Insufficient documentation submitted in support of the 

application. The applicant failed to provide an employment / 

dispatch letter.

INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information 

supplied. The visa officer is not satisfied that the employment 

details provided by the applicant are genuine as they cannot be 

verified.

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient.

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Training

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Training

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Study

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Conference / Event

Approved Study

Approved Conference / Event

Approved Conference / Event

38442992

38444372

38445402

38431032

38434682

38459312

38459912

38463072

38457142

38457932

38458912

38472352

38472392

38472532

38471962

38472022

38472302

38473872

38474872

38476862

38472722

38472772

38473742

38479712

38490032

38500022

38477732

38478992

38479332

38500462

38500512

38500602

38500032

38500232

38500372

38500702

38500852



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Refused CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not 

demonstrated or warranted

F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or 

incomplete

OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been 

deemed sufficient

OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a 

specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the 

visa officer that such conditions would be observed.

SP:- Gaps in education or employment not accounted for

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Training

Approved Intra-Company

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Family / Friend)

Approved Business 

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

Approved Visit (Tourist)

38502952

38503092

38503162

38501702

38515512

38515542

38517572

38503332

38503342

38503532

38520082

38521432

38521622

38518152

38518262

38519502

38537972

38538142

38538252

38522022

38522652

38537602

38579972

38600362

38600512

38551722

38552222

38568002

38600872

38601042

38601172

38600592

38600662

38600762

38601562

38601642

38601852

38601272

38601352

38601422

38601992

38647682

38647722



Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong

Application Decisions:

Approved Study

Approved Reside

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Conference / Event

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Conference / Event

Approved Business 

Approved Conference / Event

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

Approved Business 

38653052

38687072

38694922

38334782

38334842

38380082

38205662

38230042

38230262

38426602

38426692

38426732

38380262

38381292

38410462

38472142

38444012

38444492

38448752

38426812

38426842

38443202

38552452

38553212

38502462

38510722

38521602

38458952

38460052


