Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Application	Decision	Visa Type/Refusal Reason(s)
37751292	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
37799502	Refused	CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not demonstrated or warranted. While the applicant has demonstrated efforts to study English in home country, he has not given sufficient reasons as to why he cannot continue to study English, or any compelling reason why he must study English in Ireland. F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or incomplete. Applicant did provide a bank statement, and a bank statement of his sponsors however, the source of these funds are unclear, and parents in law are not regarded as sufficiently close relatives in order to act as sponsor. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed. SP:- Previous educational or employment background is at odds with course applied for.
37811462	Approved	Study
37823562	Refused	CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not demonstrated or warranted. The applicant has studied English language in country of origin. He states that he requires more English language study in order to return to work in his parents business. However the visa officer is not satisfied that the nature of the parents business requires English language. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
37847342	Approved	Study
37976062	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38002772	Refused	INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information supplied. Applicant stated intention to progress to third level in Ireland, but now states he will return to country of origin. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. Letter of employment is not of sufficient quality. Not on headed paper, no telephone number, no signature, and original, untranslated version not provided. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38033702	Approved	Study

Application Decisions:			
	Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019		
	Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong		
38053782	Refused	ID:- Insufficient documentation submitted in support of the application:- please see link to "Documents Required" as displayed on our website - www.inis.gov.ie. Applicant has admitted previous visa refusal from neighbouring country of Ireland, but has failed to submit official visa refusal letter B:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.	
38083122	Approved	Study	
38139462	Refused	ID:- Authenticity of documents. INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information supplied. Following checks conducted by this office, the visa officer is not satisfied that the education certificates provided by the applicant are genuine as they cannot be verified. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.	
38192782	Approved	Visit (Tourist)	
38197842	Approved	Employment	
38198302	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)	
38207362	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)	
38208582	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)	
38214482	Refused	CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not demonstrated or warranted. Visa officer not satisfied with explanation as to why they should undertake an English course in Ireland, and why they could not pursue such a course in country of origin. F:- Finances shown have been deemed insufficient. Balance in sponsors bank account is deemed low. Father is stated to be employed, but no evidence of this provided. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. Applicant is working in family business. Business only registered recently. Therefore, obligations to return home are deemed weak. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.	
38215682	Approved	Visit (Tourist)	
38217432	Approved	Study	
38229992	Approved	Study	

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong		
38242652	Refused	F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or incomplete. The bank statements submitted with the application contain lump sum lodgements. The explanations provided by the applicant to explain these lump sums have not been deemed sufficient. IH:- Immigration history of applicant. INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information supplied. Following checks conducted by this office, the visa officer is not satisfied that the employment details provided by the applicant are genuine as they cannot be verified. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. OC:- Condition - The applicant may branch into the Common Travel Area between Ireland and the UK. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38244002	Approved	Training
38246232	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38259422	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38260382	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38276632	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38278832	Refused	OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. The letter from the village committee cannot be verified. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38279572	Refused	OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. The letter from the village committee cannot be verified. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38296192	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38314812	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38315012	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38326902	Approved	Business
38332652	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38333342	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38349112	Approved	Training
38349432	Approved	Training
38349472	Approved	Business
38352392	Approved	Training
38357552	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38363592	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38364082	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38364302	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38365472	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

wission. Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong		
38367532	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38374652	Approved	Study
38380132	Approved	Business
38380282	Refused	F:- Finances shown have been deemed insufficient. INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information supplied. Following checks conducted by the office, the visa officer is not satisfied with the inconsistencies surrounding the source of funds for the trip / employment. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38381432	Approved	Training
38381722	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38382252	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38382272	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38386282	Approved	Study
38388402	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38389962	Approved	Business
38407252	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38407502	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38408652	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38409522	Refused	CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not demonstrated or warranted F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or incomplete. No evidence submitted to support explanation for sponsor's lumpsum(s) OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed. SP:- Gaps in education or employment not accounted for
38409622	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38416052	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38416242	Approved	Business
38417102	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38417422	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38426682	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38426962	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38427992	Approved	Employment
38428352	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38428572	Approved	Business
38429462	Approved	Study
38430172	Approved	Study

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong		
38431032	Refused	F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or incomplete. It is noted that there have been recent lump sum lodgements made to applicant's bank account. Please note, a six month bank statement must be provided and the source of all lump sum lodgements explained. ID:- Insufficient documentation submitted in support of the application. The applicant failed to provide an employment / dispatch letter. INCO:- Inconsistencies e.g. contradictions in the information supplied. The visa officer is not satisfied that the employment details provided by the applicant are genuine as they cannot be verified. OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been deemed sufficient. OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
38434682	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38442992	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38444372	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38445402	Approved	Business
38457142	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38457932	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38458912	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38459312	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38459912	Approved	Training
38463072	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38471962	Approved	Study
38472022	Approved	Training
38472302	Approved	Business
38472352	Approved	Business
38472392	Approved	Business
38472532	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38472722	Approved	Business Visit (Taxwist)
38472772	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38473742	Approved	Business Visit (Family / Friend)
38473872 38474872	Approved Approved	Visit (Family / Friend) Study
38476862	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38477732	Approved	Study
38478992	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38479332	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38479712	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38490032	Approved	Study
38500022	Approved	Business
38500032	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38500232	Approved	Study
38500372	Approved	Business
38500462	Approved	Business
38500512	Approved	Conference / Event
38500602	Approved	Study
38500702	Approved	Conference / Event
38500852	Approved	Conference / Event

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

Mission: Beijing, Shanghai & Hong Kong		
38501702	Approved	Business
38502952	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38503092	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38503162	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38503332	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38503342	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38503532	Approved	Business
38515512	Refused	CP:- Need to undertake the course in this State not demonstrated or warranted
		F:- Finances:- evidence provided is deemed insufficient or
		incomplete
		OB:- Obligations to return to home country have not been
		deemed sufficient
		OC:- Observe the conditions of the visa - the visa sought is for a
		specific purpose and duration:- the applicant has not satisfied the
		visa officer that such conditions would be observed.
		SP:- Gaps in education or employment not accounted for
38515542	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38517572	Approved	Business
38518152	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38518262	Approved	Business
38519502	Approved	Business
38520082	Approved	Training
38521432	Approved	Intra-Company
38521622	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38522022	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38522652	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38537602	Approved	Business
38537972	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38538142	Approved	Business
38538252	Approved	Business
38551722	Approved	Business
38552222	Approved	Business
38568002	Approved	Visit (Family / Friend)
38579972	Approved	Business
38600362	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
38600512	Approved	Visit (Tourist)
		,
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		` '
		` '
38600592 38600662 38600762 38600872 38601042 38601172 38601272 38601352 38601422 38601562 38601642 38601852 38601992 38647682 38647722	Approved	Visit (Tourist)

Decisions for period from 11/02/2019 to 17/02/2019

38653052	Approved	Study
38687072	Approved	Reside
38694922	Approved	Business
38205662	Approved	Business
38230042	Approved	Business
38230262	Approved	Business
38334782	Approved	Business
38334842	Approved	Business
38380082	Approved	Business
38380262	Approved	Business
38381292	Approved	Business
38410462	Approved	Conference / Event
38426602	Approved	Business
38426692	Approved	Business
38426732	Approved	Business
38426812	Approved	Business
38426842	Approved	Business
38443202	Approved	Business
38444012	Approved	Business
38444492	Approved	Conference / Event
38448752	Approved	Business
38458952	Approved	Conference / Event
38460052	Approved	Business
38472142	Approved	Business
38502462	Approved	Business
38510722	Approved	Business
38521602	Approved	Business
38552452	Approved	Business
38553212	Approved	Business